

SC No.89/2025, State Vs. Pankaj Singh Tanwar

FIR No. 426/2024, PS Tigri

01.04.2025

Present: Sh. Narender, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
All the accused persons are present who are stated to be charge sheeted without arrest.
Sh. Mahipal Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajpal Singh, Pankaj Singh and Suman.
Sh. Yash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Anoop Saini @ Bheem.
Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Titu.
Complainant in person.
Sh. Krishna Gopal Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with Adv Dr. Navin Kumar Sehrawat and Adv Sh. Abhishek Kaushik.
SI Ankur is present on behalf of IO.

Bail Roster for the month of April 2025 has been assigned to this court vide circular number Judl.II/F.102/South/Saket/2025/8577-8598, New Delhi dated 03.03.2025.

Separate fresh Vakalatnamas are filed on behalf of accused Rajpal Singh, Pankaj Singh and Suman, taken on record.

Reply regarding complaint of complainant Lalit is filed, taken on record. The identity of those two persons who were allegedly tailing the complainant could not be established and complainant is also stated to be unaware of their identity. Complainant submits that in case any such incident happens in future, he shall bring it to the knowledge of the court.

Separate copy of charge sheet along with other documents and pen drive is provided to accused Rajpal Singh, Pankaj Singh and Suman against acknowledgment.

Ld. Counsels for accused Rajpal Singh, Pankaj, Suman and Anoop seek to file formal bail application on behalf of accused persons during the course of the day. Request is allowed.

Ld. Counsel for accused Titu submits that due to some

-2/2-

personal difficulty, formal bail application could not be filed and he seeks to file the same during the course of the day. His request is also allowed.

Since bail applications on behalf of the accused persons have already been prepared, copies thereof are provided to Ld. Counsel for complainant.

List now for scrutiny of documents and consideration/arguments on the point of charge on **09.05.2025**.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/01.04.2025