

SC no.89/2025  
State Vs. Pankaj Singh Tanwar and Ors  
FIR No. 426/2024  
PS Tigri  
16.09.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Pankaj Singh Tanwar is present through VC.  
All the other accused persons are present.  
Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons along with Adv Md. Arshad.  
Complainant in person.  
Ms. Rani Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Matter is listed for arguments on the point of charge.

Ld. Counsel for complainant seeks some time to argue on the point of charge as the entire record is to be perused and one of the complaints which was earlier given by the complainant has not been filed with the charge sheet and that clarification is to be sought from the complainant and his family in this regard. However, Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he is ready to argue on the point of charge and also seeks permission to file written submissions in this regard.

At request of the complainant, list now for arguments on the point of charge on **08.10.2025 at 11:00am.**

Ld. Counsel for accused persons is at liberty to file written submissions with copy to the opposite side on the next date of hearing.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/16.09.2025