

SC No. 89/2025  
State Vs. Pankaj Singh Tanwar  
FIR No. 426/2024  
PS Tigri  
08.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Pankaj Singh Tanwar through VC.  
Remaining accused persons are present.  
Sh. Dilip Kumar and Md. Arshad, Ld. Counsels for accused persons except accused Anoop Saini.  
Sh. Yash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Anoop Saini.  
Sh. K G Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for complainant through VC.  
Complainant in person.

Matter is listed for arguments on the point of charge. Ld. Counsel for the complainant has taken strong exception to the repeated appearance of accused Pankaj Singh Tanwar through VC. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that since the accused posted in Army at some place in Arunanchal Pradesh, he is unable to appear physically before the court. The relevant document is shown to the court.

Considering the employment of the accused Pankaj Singh Tanwar as doctor in Armed forces, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

On 04.10.2025, an application was moved on behalf of the complainant under section 173(8) Cr.P.C seeking further investigation.

**Let copy of the application be sent to the IO ACP Bharat Lal Meena for reply, if any and IO concerned be also notified to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

List now for further consideration on the application on 12.11.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/08.10.2025